24 LC 112 1832

Senate Resolution 464

By: Senators Rhett of the 33rd, Esteves of the 6th, Orrock of the 36th, Islam Parkes of the 7th and Setzler of the 37th

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending Judge Angela Brown on her outstanding public service; and
- 2 for other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, Judge Angela Brown, a native of Philadelphia, has long been recognized for her
- 4 exceptional contributions to the legal profession and her unwavering commitment to justice;
- 5 and
- 6 WHEREAS, Judge Brown's deep personal commitment to the welfare of the citizens of
- 7 Georgia is evident through her innumerable hours of dedicated service as a judge by
- 8 designation for several county, state, and superior courts in both DeKalb and Cobb County;
- 9 and
- WHEREAS, prior to her appointment as judge, she successfully ran her own litigation firm
- 11 specializing in criminal, family, personal injury, and guardian ad litem law, and in her
- decades of legal experience, she has conducted hundreds of trials on all sides of the bench;
- 13 and
- 14 WHEREAS, she is further involved in legal and community organizations throughout the
- 15 state, including the Georgia Association of Women Lawyers, the Georgia Association of

24 LC 112 1832

16 Black Women Lawyers, the Cobb County Bar Association, and Delta Sigma Theta Sorority;

- 17 and
- 18 WHEREAS, her significant organizational and leadership talents, remarkable patience and
- 19 diplomacy, keen sense of vision, and sensitivity to the needs of the citizens of this state have
- 20 earned her the respect and admiration of her colleagues and associates; and
- 21 WHEREAS, Judge Brown is an honest and dedicated public servant who strives for
- 22 excellence in all her endeavors, with a primary concern for the efficient functioning of the
- 23 legal system of the State of Georgia; and
- 24 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding accomplishments of this
- 25 remarkable and distinguished Georgian be appropriately recognized.
- 26 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE that the members of this body
- 27 recognize and commend Judge Angela Brown for her efficient, effective, unselfish, and
- 28 dedicated public service to the State of Georgia and extend the most sincere best wishes for
- 29 continued health and happiness.
- 30 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed
- 31 to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to Judge Angela
- 32 Brown.